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PYyKOBOACTBO MO MOHTaXXy MpeaHasHa4eHo
LNS AL, UMEIOLLIMX COOTBETCTBYIOLLIYIO
KBaMVKaLUMIO A1 TOro, HYTOGbI NPaBuibHO
YKOMM/IEKTOBATb pacrnpefennTenbHble
LUKahbl ANEKTPUHECKUMU, SNEKTPOHHBIMM,
MEXaHUYECKVMM 1 MHEBMaTUHYECKMI YCTPOW-
CTBamu, yCTaHOBUTL 11 CMOHTMPOBATD LKad
B TPE6YEMOM MEeCTe YCTaHOBKM, U KOPPEKTHO
€ro NMoaKIoHnTb.

PyKoBOACTBO MO 9KCMyaTaLum npeaHasHa-
YEHO ANs OGCMY>KMBAIOLLIErO NMepcoHana v
KBaMMOULIMPOBAHHbIX CNELWaNMCTOB O
06CNY>KNBAHVISA ANEKTPOTEXHUHECKINX U Mexa-
HWNYECKIMX CUCTEM.

1.1 MapkupoBka CE
[Lexnapauusi o cootBetcTBUN EN 62 208
[OCTyNHa Ha canTe komnanum Rittal

1.2 XpaHeHue fOKyMeHTauumn
Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTU U BKNagpblill B AOKY-
MEeHTaUWIO ABNAKOTCA HYaCTbto NPOAYKTa. OHun
[OMKHBI ObITb MepefaHbl MOb30BaTENO
obopynoBanmsa. OH OTBEYaET 3a XpaHeHne
JOKYMEHTOB, obecne4vnBast x OOCTYrNHOCTb B
Cry4vae HeO6XO,D,I/IMOCTI/I.

1.3 Ucnonb3yembie CUMBOJIbI
CobnioganTe cnegytoLLmne ykasaHus rno Mepam
6€30MacHOCTI 1 BCE ApYrie ykasaHns B
[AHHOM PYKOBOLCTBE:

OnacHocTb!
HenocpepcTBeHHas onacHOCTb
ONS 300POBbS U XXKU3HM.

BHumaHwue!

Bo3mMo)xHasi onacHOCTb Ans
NPOAYKLUN U OKPYXXatoLlen
cpeabl.

1.4 ConyTcTByIOLWME JOKYMEHTDI
[ns onncaHHbIX 30eckb pacnpenenmTenbHbIX
LKahoB AOCTYMHO PYKOBOACTBO MO MOHTaXY
1 IKCMIyTaumm Ha www.rittal.ru. 3a yep6,
BO3HWKLUWIA BCNEACTBME HECODNIOAEHNS
[aHHOro PyKOBOACTBA, KoMMaHus Rittal oTeeT-
CTBEHHOCTM He HECET. Takxxe MMEetOT AencTBMe
WNHCTPYKLMN NCMOMb3YEMbIX KOMMMEKTYHOLLIX.

1.5 HopmaTtuBHble ykasaHus
HanonbHe nynit Rittal TP 13 Hepxkaseto-
LLIEN CTan COOTBETCTBYIOT TPebOBaHUSAM
Pa3HO06Pa3HbIX HOPMATVBHBIX JOKYMEH-
TOB, Graropgaps Yemy Kopnyc NOAXOauUT ANs
MCMONB30BaHMS Ha Pa3HOOBPAa3HbBIX PbIHKAX
1 06NaCTAX MPUMEHEHVST. AKTyabHbI 0630
0N NPOJyKTa MOXKHO HamT Ha www.rittal.ru.

1. YKasaHusi K OKyMeHTaLm
1. Notes on documentation
1. Remarques relatives a la documentation

&

The assembly instructions are aimed at all
persons who have an appropriate specialist
training to allow them to equip enclosures

to conform to standards with electrical,
electronic, mechanical or pneumatic operating
equipment, to place or install at the destination
site and to connect ready to operate.

The operating instructions are for the operating
personnel and appropriately trained specialists
for electro-technical and mechanical mainte-
nance.

1.1 CE labelling

The declaration of conformity according to
EN 62 208 can be downloaded from the
Rittal homepage.

1.2 Storing the documents

The safety notes and the accompanying note
are part of the product. They must be given to
the plant operator, who is then responsible for
the storage of the documents so that they are
readily available when needed.

1.3 Symbols used

Please observe the following safety instruc-
tions and other notes in this guide:

A
A

1.4 Other applicable documents
These assembly instructions and operating
instructions for the described enclosures can
be downloaded from www.rittal.com. We can-
not accept any liability for damage associated
with failure to observe these instructions. The
instructions for any accessories used also
apply.

1.5 Normative references
Because the Rittal TP stainless-steel one-
piece console conforms to many technical
regulations, the enclosure is suitable for the
widest-range of markets and application
areas. A current overview for the product is
available at www.rittal.com.

Danger!
Immediate danger to life and
limb.

Caution!
Potential threat to the product
and its environment.

@,

La notice de montage s’adresse a toutes les
personnes qui possédent les compétences
professionnelles correspondantes, pour équi-
per les armoires électriques avec du matériel
électrique, électronique, mécanique ou pneu-
matique dans le respect des normes, pour les
installer ou les monter sur le lieu d’exploitation.
La notice d'utilisation s’adresse au personnel
d’exploitation et aux spécialistes formés en
conséquence pour la maintenance électro-
technique et mécanique.

1.1 Certification CE

La déclaration de conformité selon la norme
EN 62 208 est disponible par téléchargement
sur le site internet de Rittal.

1.2 Conservation des documents
Les consignes de sécurité et la notice jointe
font partie du produit. Elles doivent étre
remises a I’exploitant de I'installation. Celui-ci
les conservera de maniére a ce qu’elles soient
disponibles en cas de besoin.

1.3 Symboles utilisés

Tenir compte des consignes de sécurité et
autres directives contenues dans cette notice :

A
A

1.4 Autres documents

applicables
La présente notice de montage et d'utilisation
pour les pupitres de commande décrits ici
peut étre téléchargée sur le site internet
www.rittal.fr. Nous déclinons toute respon-
sabilité en cas de dommages imputables a la
non-observation des instructions contenues
dans ces documents. Veuillez également tenir
compte des instructions relatives aux acces-
soires utilisés.

Danger!
Risque de blessure grave, voire
mortelle.

Attention !
Danger éventuel pour le produit
et ’environnement.

1.5 Renvois a la norme

Le pupitre monobloc TP en acier inoxydable
répond a de nombreuses normes techniques
qui permettent au pupitre d’étre homologué
pour divers marchés et domaines d’applica-
tion. Un état actualisé est disponible sur le site
internet www.rittal.fr.
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2. Sicherheitshinweise
2. Safety instructions
2. Consignes de sécurité

2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

@& W E M E ®

2. Sakerhetsinstruktioner

2. Avvertenze di sicurezza

2. Advertencias de seguridad
2. Turvallisuusohjeet

Warnung vor der
SchlieBbewegung von
mechanischen Teilen
einer Maschine/Ein-
richtung

Warnung vor sich
bewegenden mecha-
nischen Teilen

Die Anleitung ist zu
lesen

Aufsteigen auf eine
Flache ist verboten

Installation durch
Elektro-Fachkraft

Installation durch
Mechanik-Fachkraft

Bei der Entwicklung des Standpults TP Edelstahl wurden bereits im Konstruktionsstadium sicherheitskritische Punkte Uber eine Risikobewertung nach

DIN EN ISO 12100 bewertet und vermieden. Da sich einige wenige Restrisiken nicht ausschlieBen lassen, sind folgende Hinweise zu beachten.

— Die Geh&use mussen wahrend Transport, Auf- und Ausbau gegen Umkippen gesichert werden.
Bei einem Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise besteht die Moglichkeit der Gefahr fir Gesundheit und Leben.

Warning against
closing movements
for mechanical parts
of a machine/device

Warning against
independently moving
parts

The instructions must
be read

Climbing on surfaces
is prohibited

Installation by
specialist electricians

Installation by
specialist mechanics

During the development

of the stainless steel TP one-piece console, as part of the design study, a risk evaluation according to DIN

conducted to evaluate and prevent safety-critical items. Because a few residu
— The enclosure must be secured against tilting during transport, assembly and configuration.

Danger to life and health in case of non-observan

ce of the safety instruction

ENISO 12100 was

al risks cannot be precluded, the following notes must be observed.

S.

Danger dG a la
fermeture des pieces
mécaniques d’une
machine / installation

Danger d0 a des
pieéces mécaniques
mobiles

La notice doit étre lue

Il'est interdit de
marcher sur toute
surface

Installation par un
électricien confirmé

Installation par un
mécanicien confirmé

Lors du développement du pupitre monobloc TP en acier inoxydable, les points critiques pour la sécurité ont déja été analysés et prévenus lors de la
fabrication via une analyse des risques selon la norme EN ISO 12100. Les remarques suivantes sont a respecter car quelques risques résiduels ne peuvent

pas étre supprimés.

- Lors du transport, du montage, de I'équipement et du démontage, les pupitres doivent étre sécurisés pour ne pas basculer.
Il est possible que la santé et la vie des personnes soient mises en danger en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité.

Waarschuwing voor
de sluitbeweging
van mechanische
onderdelen van een
machine/voorziening

Waarschuwing voor
bewegende mecha-
nische onderdelen

Lees de gebruiksaan-
wijzing

Het is verboden het
opperviak te betreden

Installatie door elektro-
technisch personeel

Installatie door
monteur

Bij de ontwikkeling van de TP lessenaar roestvaststaal zijn er al in de ontwerpfase veiligheidskritische punten vastgesteld en vermeden door middel van
een risicobeoordeling conform DIN EN ISO 12100. Omdat enkele resterende risico’s niet kunnen worden uitgesloten, dienen de volgende instructies in
acht te worden genomen.
— De behuizing moet tijdens transport, op- en afbouw, zo danig worden vast gezet en verpakt om omvallen te voorkomen.
Wanneer de veiligheidsinstructies niet in acht worden genomen, kan dit leiden tot een risico op letsel en overlijden.

Varning for
stangningsrorelse pa
mekaniska delar i en
maskin/enhet

Varning for rorliga
mekaniska delar

Bruksanvisningen
maste lasas

Forbjudet att sta pa
maskinens ytor

Ska installeras av
behorig elektriker

Ska installeras av
behdrig montor

Vid utvecklingen av golvpulpet TP i rostfritt stél har sékerhetskritiska punkter utvérderats och undvikits redan pé konstruktionsstadiet genom en riskbeddm-
ning enligt DIN EN ISO 12100. Eftersom vissa kvarvarande risker inte kan undvikas helt ska foliande information observeras.
- Ladan maste sékras vid transport, montage och installation sa att den inte kan valta.

Om sékerhetsanvisningarna inte foljs kan det finnas risk for allvarliga skador eller dédsfall.

Prestare attenzione
alla chiusura delle
parti meccaniche di
una macchina o di un
dispositivo

Prestare attenzione
alle parti meccaniche
in movimento

Leggere le istruzioni

Divieto di salire sulla
superficie

L'installazione deve
essere eseguita da un
elettricista qualificato

L'installazione deve
essere eseguita da un
meccanico qualificato

Durante lo sviluppo dei pulpiti compatti TP in acciaio inox, gia in fase di progettazione & stata eseguita una valutazione del rischio secondo la norma

DIN EN ISO 12100 volta a identificare gli aspetti critici legati alla sicurezza ed eliminare eventuali pericoli. Dal momento che non ¢ possibile escludere altri

rischi, & necessario attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni.

— Durante il trasporto, I'installazione e I'allestimento i contenitori devono essere fissati contro il ribaltamento.
L'inosservanza delle avvertenze di sicurezza pud comportare gravi lesioni personali, anche mortali.

Atencién, movimiento
de cierre de compo-
nentes mecanicos

en una magquina/
instalacion

Atencién, compo-
nentes mecanicos en
movimiento

Leer el manual de
instrucciones

Prohibido subirse a
una superficie

Instalacion a realizar
por un técnico
electricista cualificado

Instalacion a realizar
por un técnico
mecanico cualificado

Durante el desarrollo del pupitre compacto TP acero inoxidable ya se evaluaron y subsanaron los puntos criticos para la seguridad a través de una valora-
cién de riesgo segun DIN EN ISO 12100. Puesto que algunos riesgos residuales no pueden evitarse, deben tenerse en cuenta las siguientes advertencias.
— El armario debe asegurarse contra la inclinacion durante el transporte, montaje y configuracion.

Incumplir las advertencias de seguridad puede comportar riesgos para la salud y la vida de las personas.

Varoitus koneen/
laitteen mekaanisten
osien sulkulikkeesta

Varoitus likkuvista
mekaanisista osista

Lue kéyttdohjeet

Nousu péalle on
kielletty

Asennuksen saa suo-
rittaa vain séhkoalan
ammattilainen

Asennuksen saa suo-
rittaa vain mekaniik-
ka-alan ammattilainen

Turvallisuuden kannalta kriittisten riskien tunnistamiseksi ja valttdmiseksi on osana ruostumattomasta teréksesté valmistetun, yksiosaisen TP-konsolin suun-

nittelua, kaytetty DIN EN ISO 12100:n mukaista riskien arvioitia. Koska joitakin jadnndsriskeja ei voi valttdd, on noudatettava seuraavia ohjeita.

— Kotelo on kiinnitettava kuljetuksen sekd asennuksen ja purkamisen aikana kaatumisen estamiseksi.
Mikali turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta, saattaa aiheutua vaara terveydelle ja hengelle.
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2. Sikkerhedsanvisninger 2. Bezpec¢nostni pokyny 2. Ymoéeifeig aopaleiag
A 2. Faisnéis sabhailteachta 2. UHcTpykuum 3a 6esonacHocT 2. Instructiuni de siguranta
2. Wskazéwki dotyczace 2. Mepbl 6e3onacHOCTU
bezpieczenstwa

Advarsel mod
lukkebeveegelse af
mekaniske dele i en
maskine/indretning

Det er forbudt at
klatre p& maskinens
overflader

Advarsel mod
uafhaengigt
bevaegelige dele

Skal installeres af Skal installeres af
uddannet elektriker uddannet mekaniker

Vejledningen skal
leeses

Ved udviklingen af Standerpult TP rustfrit stél, blev der i konstruktionsfasen foretaget en forebyggende risikovurdering af sikkerhedskritiske punkter jf.
DIN EN ISO 12100. Det er ikke muligt at udelukke enkelte restrisici, hvorfor felgende anvisninger skal overholdes.
— Under transport skal alle komponenter fastspaendes og sikres mod at veelte.

Manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsanvisningerne udger en sundhedsrisiko og livsfare.

Rabhadh: Gluaiseacht

" S Rabhadh: Comh- P . . Ni cheadaitear ach Ni cheadaitear ach
?e%?ﬁacagigg%%ﬁta phairteanna meicniula Eérmaﬂgzpngeowleab- ;f ggzﬁoar;gﬁlfapadh amhain do leictreoir amhain do meicneoir
gluaisteachta céilithe é a shuiteail céilithe é a shuiteail

meaisin/gléis

Ba le linn fhorbairt an chonsail chruach dhosmalta TP aon-phiosa, mar chuid den staidéar deartha, a rinneadh measunu priacail de réir DIN EN ISO 12100
chun gnéithe tabhachtacha don tsabhailteacht a bhreithmheas agus a chosc. Toisc narbh fhéidir mionrioscal iarmharacha a chur as an aireamh, ni moér na
treoracha seo a leanas a leandint.
— Ni mér an chasail a dhaingnit agus i & hiompar, & céimeail agus & cumrd, lena chinntid nach dtiontéidh si.

Ta baol ann do shldinte agus beatha an duine mura leantar na treoracha seo.

Uwaga na zamykajace

sie czesci mecha- Uwaga na ruchome L . Zakaz wchodzenia na Instalacja przez Instalacja przez
niczne maszyny lub czesci mechaniczne Przeczytad instrukdje powierzchnig elektryka mechanika
urzadzenia

Krytyczne pod wzgledem bezpieczeristwa punkty projektu pulpitu stojacego TP stal nierdzewna zostaty wyeliminowane juz w fazie konstruowania dzigki
analizie ryzyka wg normy DIN EN ISO 12100. Poniewaz nie mozna wykluczy¢ niektérych pozostatych zagrozen, nalezy przestrzegaé ponizszych wska-
zéwek:
— Podczas transportu, montazu i konfiguracji obudowa musi by¢ zabezpieczona przed przewrdceniem.

Nieprzestrzeganie wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa moze spowodowad niebezpieczenstwo dla zycia i zdrowia.

. M Odkaz na instrukce o ,
Vystraha pred rizikem . . g D Yo « Instalace vyzaduje Instalace odbornym
drazu ruky Vystraha; Rozmackani Bfg;?rl; k pouziti/ NeSlapat na povrh elektro odbornost mechanikem

Pri vyvoji kompaktniho pultu TP z nerez oceli byly jiz ve stadiu konstrukce na zékladé hodnoceni rizik podle DIN EN ISO 12100 hodnoceny a odvraceny
bezpecnostné kritické body. Protoze neni mozno néktera minimaini zbytkova rizika vyloucit, je nutno respektovat néasledujici pokyny.
— Béhem prepravy, montéze a konfigurace musi byt kompaktni pulty zajistény proti prevracent.

Dusledkem nerespektovani bezpecnostnich pokynd mize dojit k ohroZeni zivota a zdravi.

MpenynpexaeHve 3a

[OBVDKEHVE OT MpenynpexaeHne MpoveTete KauBaHeTo Bbpxy MOHTaXBT ce MOHTaX BT Cce
3aTBapsiLLM ce 3a ABMKeLLW ce DLKOBOICTBOTO MOBBbPXHOCTUTE € 13BbPLLBA OT N3BBbPLLUBA OT
MEXaHWYHN YacTu Ha MEXaHW4HN 4acTn 3abpaHeHo ENeKTPOTEXHUK MEXaHMK
MaLLmHa/o6opyaBaHe

[Mpy NPoeKTUPaHETO 1 padpaboTBaHETO Ha HepbxaaeM TP-CaMOCTOATENHO CTOSLL MyNT, Ca OLEHEHN 1 N36erHaT KPUTUHHUTE TOYKM MO OTHOLLIEHWE
Ha 6e30MnacHOCTTa Ypes oLeHKa Ha pucka cbrnacHo DIN EN ISO 12100. Tbit kaTo HAKOM OCTaTb4YHM PUCKOBE HE MOXE Aia ce Uskitoyar, TpsibBa aa ce
cnasBar CrnefH1Te yKasaHus.
— KopnycuTe TpsibBa Aa ce NoACUrypsiT cpeLly npeobpbliaHe no Bpeme Ha TPaHCNopPTUPaHe, MOHTaXK U AEMOHTaX.

Npy HecnasBaHe Ha UHCTPYKLMMTE 3a 6e30MacHOCT, ChLLIECTBYBa NOTEHLMANHa ONacHOCT 3a 34PaBeTo 1 XKMBOTA.

Mpepynpexaexvie

06 onacHoOCTK Qg %unyancﬁ)-q%ﬁﬂme Hne MposmTats CraHoBUTbCS YcTaHoBka cunamm YcTaHoBKa cunamm
npv 3aKpbIiBaHAN | pevkyuwmxes PYKOBOLCTEO Ha NMOBEPXHOCTb cneunanvcToB no cneunanvcTos no
MEXHMHECKIX HaCTe | (1o -0 e yacTeit 3anpetLlaeTcs 3NeKTpuKe MexaHVvike
MaLLIMHbl/YyCTaHOBKM

Mpn padpaboTke HanonbHOro NynsTa TP 13 HepyKaBetoLLen cTann B xoae oLeHkM puckos corfl. DIN EN ISO 12100 yxxe Ha cTaaun KOHCTPYMPOBaHMSA
6bIM OLEHEHBI Y MHUMM3MPOBaHbI (hakTopbl, BINSAIOLLME Ha 6€30MacCHOCTb. Tak Kak HEKOTOPbIE OCTATOYHbIE PUCKN UCKITKOYUTE HE BO3MOXXHO, cneayeT
MPUHATE BO BHUMaHWE CnefytoLLne yKasaHus.
— Bo BpeMsi TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM U MOHTaxKa KOpryca AOMmKHb! GbiTb 3ahMKCUPOBaHbI OT OMPOKNABIBAHYS.

Mpn HecobntoaeHUN Mep 6830MaCHOCT BO3MOXXHA OMacHOCTb [MS 340P0BbS U XKN3HN.

Mpogdoroinon

TPV ano TNV kivnon . . . . . . .
KAEIBWLIATOC Hpogléoﬂonnom ano AnaiTeital To Angvopeuamg n EyKaTglo‘rqon anod EVKCITBCIOTQ'OH and
LMXQIKGY LEGV KIVOUHEVO HNXAVIKG SIGRACHA TWV OBMYIGV avdBaon oe pia EKTIAUGEUPEVO EKTAUIGEUHEVO
LIGC eyKaTAoTAONC/ pEPN erupavela NAEKTPOAOYO HNXQVIKO
pnxaviparog

Tooo KATd TNV EEENEN, OO0 Kal 0TO OTASIO KATAOKELNC TNG eviaiag kovoohag TP ard avofeidwTto XaAupa, agloAoyribnkav kal aropelxbnkav onueia
TI0L BETOLY OF Kivduvo TNV aoddaAela pe TNV edpappoyr piag dladikaciag afloAdynong kivduvwy katd to DIN EN ISO 12100. Emeldr) oplopévol eAaxoTol
KivduvoL Sev UTTOPOUV VA AMTOKAEIOTOVV TEAEIWC, Ba TPEMEL va TNENBOUV Ot TIAPAKATW LTTOSEIEEIG.
- Ta nmepiBArjpata mpemel va achaiiCovtal anod evoeXopEVN avaTpOTH KATA TN HETADOPE, TNV TOTIOBETNON Kat TNV adpaipeon.

Eav ayvonBouv ot unodeifelq aopaleiag undpxet kivduvog yia Tn Cwr) Kat TV Lyeia.

Avertizare cu privire la

miscarea de inchidere Avertisment cu privire Urcarea pe o Instalarea se va face Instalarea se va
a pieselor mecanice la piesele mecanice A se citi manualul suprafata este de un electrician face de un mecanic
ale unei masini/ale aflate in miscare interzisa calificat calificat

unui dispozitiv

La dezvoltarea pupitrului TP din inox au fost evaluate si prevenite punctele critice din punct de vedere al sigurantei, inca din faza de proiectare, prin inter-
mediul unei evaluari a riscurilor, conform DIN EN ISO 12100. Deoarece nu pot fi excluse unele riscuri reziduale, trebuie respectate urmatoarele instructiuni.
— Carcasele trebuie sa fie asigurate impotriva caderii in timpul transportului, instalarii si demontarii.

La nerespectarea instructiunilor de siguranta, exista posibilitatea periclitarii sanatatii si a vietii.
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2. Sigurn
2. Bizton
2. Saugo

osne upute
sagi tudnivalék
s nurodymai
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2. Ohutusteatis
2. DroSibas prasibas
2. Varnostni napotki

2. Bezpecnostné pokyny
2. Instrucoes de seguranca
2. Struzzjonijiet ta'

prekawzjoni

Upozorenje na
uklopno kretanje
mehanickih dijelova
stroja/uredaja

Upozorenje na meha-
nicke dijelove koji su u
pokretu

Procitajte upute

Zabranjeno je penjanje
na povrsinu

Instalaciju smije prove-
sti samo ovlasteno
stru¢no osoblje za
elektricarske radove

Instalaciju smije prove-
sti samo ovlasteno
stru¢no osoblje za
mehanicarske radove

Pri razvoju TP jednodjeln
DIN EN ISO 12100. Bud

0g pulta vec su u fazi izvedbe procijenjene i izbjegnut
uci da nije moguce iskljuciti malobrojne preostale rizike, potrebno je pridrzavati se sliedecih uputa.

e sigurnosno osjetljive tocke na temelju procjene rizika sukladno normi

— Kucista se moraju prilikom transporta, montaze i demontaze osigurati od prevrtanja.

U slu€aju nepridrzavanja sigurnosnih uputa mogu

¢a je opasnost po zdravije

i Zivot.

Gép/berendezés
mechanikai részeinek
zarébmozgasara
torténd figyelmeztetés

Mozgé mechanikai
részekre torténd figyel-
meztetés

Az utasitast el kell
olvasni

A fellletre Iépni tilos

A szerelést elektromos
szakembernek kell
elvégeznie

A szerelést mechani-
kus szakembernek kell
elvégeznie

A nemesacél TP allopult fejlesztésekor a biztonsagtechnikailag kritikus pontokat mar a konstrukcié stadiumaban a DIN EN ISO 12100 szerinti kockaz-
atértékeléssel kiértekeltik, és ezeket elkerUltik. Mivel néhany fennmaradd kockazat nem zarhato ki, a kdvetkezd tudnivalokat kérjik fi gyelembe venni.
— A héazakat szdllités, fel- és kiépités soran feldélés ellen biztositani kell.

A biztonsagi tudnivaldk figyelmen kivil hagyasa esetén sérlilés- és életveszély all fenn.

Ispéjimas dél masi-
nos / jrenginio mecha-
niniy daliy judéjimo,
uzsidarymo metu

Ispéjimas dél judanciy
mechaniniy daliy

Skaityti instrukcija

DraudZziama lipti ant
pavirsiaus

Turi jrengti elektrikas

Turi jrengti
mechanikas

Projektuojant TP nertdijancio plieno vientisaja konsole, atlikus rizikos vertinimag pagal DIN EN ISO 12100, jau konstravimo etape buvo jvertinta rizika,
atsizvelgta j saugos reikalavimus ir imtasi priemoniy pasalinti galimus pavojus. Kadangi kai kuriy liekamuyjy pavojy pasalinti negalima, butina laikytis pateikty

saugos nurodymy.

— Saugumas turi buti uztikrintas pries transportuojant, surenkant ir pastatant korpusa.
Nesilaikant saugos nurodymuy kyla pavojus sveikatai ir gyvybei.

Hoiatus masina/
seadme mehhaaniliste
osade sulgemisliiku-
mise eest

Hoiatus likuvate
mehhaaniliste osade
eest

Lugeda kasutusju-
hendit

Pinna peale astumine
on keelatud

Kvalifitseeritud
elektriku poolne
paigaldamine

Kvalifitseeritud
mehhaaniku poolne
paigaldamine

Roostevaba juhtpult TP on testitud juba valmistusstaadiumis ohutuskriitiliste punktide suhtes DIN EN ISO 12100 kohase riskianalliiisiga. Kuna méningaid
riske ei ole siiski voimalik valistada, tuleb jargida jargmisi juhiseid.
— Korpused peavad transportimise, kokkupaneku ja lahtivétmise ajal olema Umberkukkumise suhtes kindlustatud.

Ohutusjuhiste jargimata jatmisel voib esineda oht tervisele ja elule.

Uzmanieties iekartas/
masinas mehanisko
dalu aizversanas laika

Uzmanieties no
kustigam mehaniskam
dalam

|zlasiet instrukciju

Aizliegts kapt uz
virsmas

UzstadiSanu drikst
veikt tikai kvalificéts
elektrikis

UzstadiSanu drikst
veikt tikai kvalificéts
mehanikis

DroSibas riski tika izverté

DIN EN ISO 12100. Ta ka nav iesp&jams izslegt dazus atlikusos riskus, ludzu,
korpuss janodrosina pret apgasanos.
Neieverojot drosibas prasibas, var tikt apdraudéta veseliba un dziviba.

— Transportésanas, montazas un demontazas laika

ti un noversti jau TP sérijas nerls€josa terauda sadalu izstrades un konstruesan

nemiet véra talak minétas

prasibas.

as posma, veicot risku analizi atbilstosi

Opozorilo pred
zapiranjem mehanskih
delov stroja/naprave

Opozorilo pred
premikajocimi se
mehanskimi deli

Preberite navodila

Vzpenjanje na
povrsino je prepove-
dano

Namestitev lahko izva-
jajo samo usposobl-
jeni strokovnjaki za
elektrotehnicna dela

Namestitev lahko
izvajajo samo uspo-
sobljeni strokovnjaki
za mehani¢na dela

Pri razvijanju TP enodelnega pulta iz nerjavece plocevine so bili ze v fazi izdelave ovrednoteni in odpravljeni varnostno kriticni vidiki ocene tveganja v skladu
s standardom DIN EN ISO 12100. Nekaterih ostalih tveganj ni mogoce izkljuciti, zato je treba upostevati naslednje napotke.
- Med transportom, postavljanjem in razstavljanjem je treba ohi§ja zavarovati tako, da se ne morejo prevrniti.

Ce ne upostevate varnostnih napotkov, se lahko pojavi nevarnost za zdravje in Zivljenje.

Davajte pozor na
zatvaraci pohyb
mechanickych casti
stroja/zariadenia

Davajte pozor na
pohyblivé mechanické
Casti

Precitajte si navod

Je zakdzané vystupo-
vat na plosinu

InStaléciu smie
vykonavat len Speciali-
zovany elektrotechnik

InStalaciu smie
vykonavat len Speciali-
zovany mechanik

Pri vyvoji Standardného pultu TP z nehrdzavejlcej ocele boli uz v konstrukénom $tadiu vyhodnotené kritické body z hladiska bezpec¢nosti na zéklade
posudenia rizika v zmysle normy DIN EN ISO 12100, ¢im sa prediSlo ich vyskytu. Kedze nie je mozné vylucit vyskyt malého poctu dalsich rizik, je nutné

dodrziavat nasledovné p

okyny.

— Kryty musia byt po¢as prepravy, montaze a demontaze zabezpecené proti prevrateniu.
V pripade nerespektovania bezpecnostnych pokynov méze dojst k ohrozeniu zdravia a Zivota.

Cuidado quando as
partes mecanicas de
uma maquina/insta-
lagéo se fecham

Cuidado com as
partes mecanicas
moveis

Ler as instrucdes

E proibido subir
para a superficie

A instalagao deve ser
feita por um técnico
eletricista especia-
lizado

A instalagcdo deve ser
feita por um técnico
mecanico especia-
lizado

Durante o desenvolvimento da mesa de comando compacta, vertical TP em aco inoxidavel, como parte do estudo do projeto, foi realizada uma avaliagao
dos riscos segundo a norma DIN EN ISO 12100 para analisar e evitar aspetos criticos para a seguranga. Como néo € possivel descartar alguns riscos
residuais, é necessario seguir as instrugoes abaixo.
— Fixar os armarios durante o transporte, a montagem e a configuragéo para que nao caiam.
Existe um potencial risco de vida e de salde no caso de as instru¢des de seguranga nao serem seguidas.

G

Twissija dwar I-ghelug
ta' partijiet mekkanici
ta' magna/taghmir

Twissija dwar partijiet
mekkanici li jiccagilqu

ll-manwal ghandu
jingara

Mhuwiex permess i
wiehed jirfes fuq zona

Installazzjoni minn
elettricista kwalifikat/a

Installazzjoni minn
mekkaniku kwalifikat/a

Matul I-izvilupp tal-Armarju tal-Istainless steel TP fil-fazi tal-manifattura, diga gew evalwati u evitati punti kritici ghas-sigurta permezz ta' valutazzjoni
tar-riskju skont DIN EN ISO 12100. Peress li din ma eskludietx certi riskji residwi, I-istruzzjonijiet li ejjin ghandhom jigu osservati.
— Matul it-trasport, l-installazzjoni u I-izmuntar, wiehed ghandu jizgura li I-kejsing ma jagax.

Jekk wiehed ma jsegwix dawn I-istruzzjonijiet ta' sigurta jista' jkun hemm riskju ghas-sahha u I-hajja tal-bniedem.
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3.1 BestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung

Diese Rittal Produkte sind Leergeh&use fir Niederspannungs-Schaltgeratekombinationen mit einer Bemessungsspannung von héchstens
1000 V AC oder 1500 V DC und Mess-, Steuer- und Regelungstechnik im Innenraum. Fir besondere Anforderungen und flr Freiluftaufstellung
muss die Eignung durch Rittal bestétigt werden. Die in der Montageanleitung angegebenen Belastungsgrenzen sind einzuhalten.

3.1 Proper usage

These Rittal products are empty enclosures for low-voltage switchgear combinations with maximum rated voltage 1000 V AC or 1500 V DC,
and incorporate instrumentation and control systems. For special requirements and for outdoor installations, confirmation of suitability must be
obtained from Rittal. The load limits specified in the assembly instructions must be observed.

3.1 Utilisation appropriée du pupitre

Ces produits Rittal sont des enveloppes vides prévues pour recevoir des disjoncteurs basse tension de max. 1000 V AC ou 1500 V DC et des
composants de contréle et de régulation. Pour des applications spécifiques ou pour une implantation en extérieur, faites vérifier leur adéquation
par Rittal. Les limites de charges indiquées dans la notice de montage doivent étre respectées.

3.1 Voorgeschreven gebruik

Deze Rittal-producten zijn lege kasten voor laagspanningsschakelinrichtingen met een nominale spanning van maximaal 1000 V AC of

1500 V DC en meet-, besturings- of regeltechnische elementen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Voor bijzondere vereisten en gebruik in buitenopstelling
dient de geschiktheid door Rittal te worden bevestigd. De in de gebruiksaanwijzing maximaal toelaatbare belastbaarheid dient in acht te worden
genomen.

3.1 Andamalsenlig anvindning

Dessa Rittal produkter &r tomma skép for lagspéanningsfordelningskombinationer med mérkspéanning pé hdgst 1000 V AC eller 1500 V DC och
intern mat-, styr- och regleringsteknik. Vid sarskilda forutsattningar och vid uppstélining utomhus maste Rittal intyga produkternas lamplighet.
De belastningsgranser som anges i montageanvisningen maste observeras.

3.1 Uso conforme

Questi prodotti Rittal consistono essenzialmente in contenitori vuoti per I'allogiamento in spazi interni di apparecchiature assiemate di protezione
e di manovra per bassa tensione con una tensione nominale di max. 1000 V AC o 1500 V DC, nonché di apparecchi di misurazione, comando e
regolazione. Per applicazioni speciali o per I'installazione all’esterno € necessaria la conferma dell'idoneita all’'uso da parte di Rittal. Occorre inoltre
rispettare i limiti di carico specificati nelle Istruzioni di installazione.

3.1 Uso correcto

Estos productos Rittal son armarios vacios para instalaciones de aparamenta de baja tension con tensién nominal maxima de 1000 V AC o
1500 V DC, e incorporan sistemas de instrumentacion y control. Para requisitos especiales o para instalaciones al exterior hay que obtener la
confirmacion de la idoneidad. Hay que tener en cuenta los limites de carga especificados en las instrucciones de montaje.

3.1 Maaraystenmukainen kaytté

Namé Rittalin tuotteet ovat tyhijié koteloita pienjannite-kytkentélaiteyhdistelmille, jossa suurin mittausjannite on enintdan 1000 V AC tai 1500 V DC,
ja joiden sisélla on mittaus-, ohjaus- ja séatotekniikkaa. Erityisié vaatimuksia varten ja asennettaessa ulkotiloihin soveltuminen on varmistettava.
Asennusohjeissa mainittuja kuormitusrajoja on noudatettava.

3.1 Korrekt brug

Disse Rittal-produkter er tomme indkapslinger til lavspeendingstavle-kombinationer med maksimal meerkespaending pa 1000 V AC eller
1500 V DC, og inkorporeret instrumenter og kontrolsystemer. For seerlige krav og udenders installationer skal egnethed bekraeftes.
Lastgraenserne angivet i monteringsvejledningen skal til enhver tid overholdes.

3.1 Uséid cheart

Casail fholamh le haghaidh lascthrealaimh iseal-voltais de vdltais ratailte 1000 V AC né 1500 V DC ar a mhéid ata sna tairgi Rittal seo, lena
n-airitear corais ionstraimiochta agus rialaithe. | gcas riachtanas speisialta agus suiteéla lasmuigh, ni mér deimhniu a fhail go bhfuil an tairge
oiriinach chuige sin. Ni mor cloi leis na teorainneacha 16id sna treoracha céimeala.

3.1 Uzycie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Opisywane tutaj produkty Rittal to puste obudowy do rozdzielnic i sterownic niskonapieciowych o napieciu znamionowym nieprzekraczajacym
1000 V AC lub 1500 V DC, a takze do urzadzen pomiarowych sterujgcych i regulujgcych wewnatrz budynkdw. Przydatnosé do szczegdlnych
wymagan oraz do instalacji na wolnym powietrzu wymagaja potwierdzenia przez Rittal. Podane w instrukcji montazu granice obcigzert musza by¢
przestrzegane.

3.1 Radné pouzivani

Tyto vyrobky spolecnosti Rittal jsou prazdné skring pro elektrické rozvadéce s maximalnim jmenovitym napétim 1000 V AC nebo 1500 V DC a pro
méfici, fidici a regulagni prvky ve vnitfnich prostorach. V pipadé specialnich poZadavkd a instalace ve venkovnim prostiedi musf spole¢nost Rittal
potvrdit vhodnost takové pouziti. Zatézove limity uvedené v navodu k obsluze se musi dodrzovat.

3.1 MpaBunHa ynortpe6a

[MpoaykTuTe Ha Rittal ca npasHy KyTun 3a M3MepBaTENHU YPeau, KOHTPOMHM CUCTEMM U UHCTanauUmm ¢ HUCKO HanpexxeHre. MakCcUmanHo HOMK-
HanHo HanpexxeHre 1000 V AC nnm 1500 V DC. IMpur cneuyanHi N3nckBaHns U BbHLLIHK MHCTanaumm, Tpsiéea fa ce nancka

noTBbPXAeHWe OT Rittal 3a npunoxmmocT. TpsibBa Aa ce cnaseaT OrpaHMYeHnsiTa 3a HaToBapBaHe MNOCOYEHN B MHCTRYKLMNTE 38 MOHTaX.
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3.1 YcnoBusi npuMmeHeHus

[aHHble npoaykTbl Rittal aBnstoTca MycTbiMM KOpnycamm Ans H3KOBOSBTHBIX KOMMIEKTHBIX YCTPOMCTB C HOMUHABHBIM HAMPSKEHNEM MaK-
cumym 1000 B AC nm 1500 B DC, a Takoke Ansg 060pyA0oBaHns M3MEPEHVS 1 YMPaBAEHNS A1 YCTAHOBKY BHYTPY MOMELLEHWIA. [Tpy Hanmumnm
0COBbIX TPEOOBAHWIA, & TAKXKE MPU HAPYXKHOM YCTAHOBKE HEOBX0AMMO NOMyYMTh noaTeepxaeHue Rittal. Heobxogumo cobnopate ananasoH
Harpy30oK, yKasaHHbI B PyKOBOLACTBE MO MOHTaXKY.

3.1 MpoPAemopevn xprion

Auta ta mpoidvta Rittal eival ddela eppdpia yia TNV TomoBeTNoN cuvOLACHWY AIATAEEWV SIAKOTITWY XAUNAAG TAoNG Ye TAoN PETPNONG WG KAl
1000 V AC 1) 1500 V DC, KaBwg Kal yia GUCTAWATA PETPNONG, EAEYXOU KAl PUBUICEWY OE E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG. A EISIKEG AMAITHOELS KAl yid TNV
TOTIOBETNON 08 EEWTEPIKOUG XWPOUC EVOEXOUEVWG Va XpelaoTel n ermBeBaiwon TG kataAMnAdTNTac and v Rittal. Mpémel va TnpnBolv ta épla
$OPTIWV Kal KATATIOVACEWY TTOL AVAdEPOVTAL OTIC 0ONYIES XEIPIOOV.

3.1 Utilizarea conforma cu destinatia

Aceste produse Rittal sunt tablouri electrice goale pentru aparataj de comutare de joasa tensiune, cu o tensiune nominala de maxim

1000 V c.a. sau 1500 V c.c. si sisteme de masurare, control si reglare. Pentru cerinte speciale si pentru instalarea in aer liber, trebuie obtinuta o
confirmare de compatibilitate de la firma Rittal. Trebuie respectate sarcinile de incarcare specificate n instructiunile de asamblare.

3.1 Predvidena uporaba

Ovi proizvodi tvrtke Rittal odnose se na prazna kucista za niskonaponske kombinacije sklopnih uredaja s nazivnim naponom od najvise

1000 V kod izmjeni¢nog napona ili 1500 V kod istosmjernog napona te mjernom, upravijatkom i regulacijskom tehnikom u unutrasnjem prostoru.
Kod posebnih zahtjeva i vanjske montaze prikladnost mora potvrditi tvrtka Rittal. Obvezno je pridrzavanje granica opterecenja koje su navedene u
uputama za uporabu.

3.1 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Ezek a Rittal termékek Ures hazak kisfesziltségl kapcsoldberendezés-kombinaciok szamara, melyek névieges fesziltsége legfeljebb 1000 V AC
vagy 1500 V DG, illetve a mérés-, vezérlés- és szabalyozastechnika szamara, beltérben. Kildnleges kdvetelmények és kuiltéri feldllitas esetén az
alkalmassagot a Rittal-lal kell jovahagyatni. A szerelési utasitasban megadott terhelési hatarértékeket be kell tartani.

3.1 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Sie ,Rittal“ produktai, yra tusti korpusai, skirti Zemos jtampos perjungimo jrenginiy kombinacijoms, kuriy didZiausia vardine jtampa 1000 V
kintamosios sroves arba 1500 V nuolatinés srovés, taip pat matavimo, valdymo ir reguliavimo technikai. Planuojant nestandartinius sprendimus ir
produkto jrengima lauke, bdtina konsultuotis su ,Rittal* atstovu. Laikytis nurodyty apkrovos riby, kurios apibréztos naudojimo instrukcijoje.

3.1 Sihtotstarve

Nende Rittali toodete puhul on tegemist ttihjade korpustega, mis on mdeldud maanduspinge-lulitusseadme kombinatsioonidele, mille nimipinge
on maksimaalselt 1000 V AC v6i 1500 V DC ning mille mddte-, juhtimis- ja reguleerimistehnika on siseruumis. Eriliste nGudmiste puhul ja vabas
ohus paigaldamiseks tuleb kahtluse puhul esmalt Rittaliga ndu pidada. Kasutusjuhendis nimetatud koormuspiiranguid tuleb jargida.

3.1 Pienaciga izmantos$ana

Rittal produkti ir tuksi korpusi zemas voltazas sadales ietaiSu kombinacijai ar nominalo spriegumu 1000 V AC vai 1500 V DC, ka art ietvertam
vadibas un kontroles sistemam. lpasam prasibam un uzstadiSanai arpus telpam nepiecieSams sanemt apliecinajumu par pieméerotibu.
NepiecieSams ieverot slodzes limitus, kadi noraditi montazas instrukcijas.

3.1 Predvidena uporaba

Ti izdelki Rittal so prazna ohija za kombinacije nizkonapetostnih stikalnih naprav z nazivno napetostjo najve¢ 1000 V pri izmeni¢nem toku ali
1500 V pri enosmernem toku ter merilno, krmilno in nadzorno tehnologijo v notranjin prostorih. V posebnih zahtevah in namestitvi na prostem
mora primernost potrditi podjetje Rittal. Upostevati je treba omejitve obremenitve, ki so navedene v navodilih za montazo.

3.1 Uéelové pouzitie

Tieto produkty od Rittal sU prazdne rozvadzacové skrine pre nizkonapatové elektrické pristroje na napéatie do 1000 V AC alebo 1500 V DC a pre
dalSie riadiace a regulacné pristroje. Na Specialne pouZitie vo volnom prostredi je potrebné vyziadat sthlas od firmy Rittal. Musia byt dodrzané
zétazové hodnoty z montazneho navodu.

3.1 Uso apropriado

Estes produtos Rittal séo caixas vazias para solugdes de distribuicdo de energia de baixa tensdo com uma voltagem nominal de no maximo
1000 V AC ou 1500 V DC e incorpora sistemas de instrumentago e controle. Para requisitos especiais ou montagem em &reas no exterior,
a Rittal deve confirmar a respetiva adequagao. E imprescindivel manter os limites da capacidade de carga especificados nas instrugbes de
montagem.

3.1 Uzu xieraq
Dawn il-prodotti ta' Rittal huma spazji vojta ghal kombinazzjonijiet ta' kommutatur ta' voltagg baxx ta' 1000 V AC jew ta' 1500 V DC, u

adegwatezza. Il-limiti tat-taghbija specifikati fl-istruzzjonijiet ghall-immuntar ghandhom jigu osservati.
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3. Device description

3.2 OnucaHune cyHKLUMIA N cocTaB-
HbIX YacTen

HanonbHbIi nynsT TP 9BRsieTcs HanonbHbIM

LKad oM AN Pa3MELLEHNST ANEKTPUHECKOTO,

3NEKTPOHHOMO, MEXaHNHYECKOrO UM MHEB-

MaTUHECKOro 060PYA0BaHMA 1 MPUOOPOB B

MPOMbILLNEHHOV Cpeae BHYTPY NMOMELLEHNI.

B 1 KOpMyC C ABEPbIO (ABEPSMM) N KPBILLKOW,
3aMOYHbIN BKaObIL MOA KIKoY C ABOVHOM
6OPOAKON, CEKLIMOHHAS MaHeNb OCHOBaHWS

B 1 MOHTa&XXHas naHesb

B 1 NaKeT C NPUHAONEXXHOCTAMM (Coaepxa-
Hue cMm. pasaen 3.3)

B 1 Mepbl 6830MacHOCTU

CnepnyeT NPoBEpUTL KOMMNIEKTHOCTD
MocTaBKu.

3. Device description

3.3. KomnnekT noctaBku/Scope of supply/Composition de la livraison

3. OnucaHue ycTponcTea

3. Description du pupitre

G

3.2 Function description and
components

The TP one-piece console is a floor standing

enclosure suitable to accommodate mechani-

cal and pneumatic equipment and compo-

nents for indoor industrial applications.

m 1 enclosure with door(s) and lid,

double-bit lock insert, multi-part gland plates
m 1 mounting plate
m 1 gccessories bag (content see chapter 3.3)
m 1 safety instructions

Please check the scope of supply for com-
pleteness.

3. OnucaHue ycTponcTsa

3. Description du pupitre

N

@,

3.2 Description fonctionnelle et
composants

Le pupitre monobloc TP est congu pour

installer du matériel ou des appareillages

électriques, électroniques, mécaniques ou

pneumatiques en milieu industriel intérieur.

m 1 enveloppe monobloc avec porte(s) et
couvercle, serrure a panneton double,
plaques passe-cables en plusieurs parties

m 1 plague de montage

m 1 sachet d’accessoires
(contenu, voir chapitre 3.3)

® 1 notice de sécurité

Vérifier I'intégralité de la livraison.

ApT. Ne
Model No.
Référence
2683.600 2685.600
2684.600 2686.600
@D:‘ 1x 1x
@ 16 4 x 4 x
@ @9 2Xx 2x
g 5,3 4 x -
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3. OnucaHue yctponcTea
3. Device description
3. Description du pupitre

0

=

% 28,2 3 x 3x
M8 6 x 6 x
m M8 x 30 3x 3 x
8,4 9x 1x
% @ 6,1 2 X 3 X
@ M8 x 12 1x T
@ 281 4 x 4x
@ M8 x 48 - T30 4x 6x
@ M8 4x 6 x
\Q)C;)’ M6 2x 3 x
064 2x 3x
@ 6 x 7 X
M 1x 1x
, 15 x 8 x 700 1x _
\, 15x8x 1100 - 1x
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4. MoHTaX 1 ycTaHOBKa
4, Assembly and siting

4.1 Tpe6oBaHUs K MeCTy
YCTaHOBKM

MpKn MoHTaXe criedyeT 0BpPaTUTb BHUMaHVE,
4TO:

B TemMnepaTypa OKPY>XatoLLen cpeabl B MeCTe
YCTaHOBKW HE AomKHa 6bITb Bbille +80°C;

B TemMriepaTypa oKpy»KatoLLieln cpeabl B MecTe
YCTaHOBKW He A0omKHa 6bITb Hke -40°C;

B OTHOCUKTENbHASA BNaXKHOCTb BO3ayXa He
npesbiwaet 50 % npu +40°C (Mpu 6onee
HU3KMX Temreparypax gonyckatotca 6onee
BbICOKME 3HA4YEHNSI OTHOCUTENBHOW BadK-
HOCTV BO3ayXa).

Ecnn nmetotcs ocobble ycnoBust akcnyara-
Lym, TO HeobxoauMbl 0CObble LOrOBOPEHHO-
cTn mexay Rittal u none3oBatenem.

A

YKasaHusi N0 MOHTaXy

B CobnopanTe ykasaHHble Ha CTpaHuLe 26
[aHHble MO Harpy3kam.

| Kopnyc AomkeH 6biTb BbIDOBHEH
CcormacHo cTpaHuLe 23.

m CobntoganTe BCE yKa3aHHbIE MOMEHTbI
3aTsPKKM. [PEBBILLEHNE NN HEQOCTVKEHNE
yKa3aHHbIX B 9TOM PYKOBOACTBE MOMEHTOB
3aTSHKKN MOXKET MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHNIO
YCTaHOBOK UM K TSHKENbIM WA CMepTeNb-
HbIM PaHEHVSAM.

B |/136eranite HEHy>XHbIX MPOEMOB B pacnpe-
JenuTensHOM Lwkady. Kaxkabin Heakky-
pPaTHO CAENaHHbIA N HEYMNOTHEHHbI MPOEM
MOXET BECTU K NOTEPE CTENeHW 3alLnThbl.

B YKOMMJIEKTOBAHHYKO MOHT&XXHYIO MaHeNb
3adVKCUpPOBaTb NPV TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE.

4. Montage et implantation

G

4.1 Site requirements
Prior to assembly, ensure that

m the ambient temperature at the installation
site is not higher than +80°C.

m the ambient temperature at the installation
site is not lower than -40°C.

m the relative humidity does not exceed 50%
at +40°C (higher humidity levels are permit-
ted at lower temperatures).

If particular operating conditions apply, special
agreements must be made between Rittal and
the user.

A\

Assembly instructions

m Observe the load capacities specified on
page 26.

m The enclosure must be aligned as described
on page 23.

m Observe all specified torque values. Over- or
undershooting the tensioning torques speci-
fied in these instructions can cause system
damage, severe injuries or even death.

m Avoid any unnecessary openings in the
enclosure. Any opening that is not made
and sealed carefully can reduce the degree
of protection.

B The equipped mounting plate must be
secured for transport.

@,

4.1 Exigences concernant
le lieu d’implantation
Avant le montage, il faut veiller a ce que

m |a température ambiante du lieu d’'implanta-
tion ne soit pas supérieure a +80°C.

| |a température ambiante du lieu d’implanta-
tion ne soit pas inférieure a -40°C.

| |'humidité relative de I'air ne dépasse pas
50 % a +40°C (des taux d’humidité supé-
rieurs sont admissible pour des tempéra-
tures plus basses).

Des accords particuliers doivent étre signés
entre Rittal et I'utilisateur en cas de conditions
d’exploitation particuliéres.

A

Instructions relatives au montage

m \euillez respecter les charges maximales
admissibles précisées a la page 26.

m | e pupitre doit étre aligné conformément
aux indications de la page 23.

B Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.
Le non-respect des couples de serrage
prescrits dans cette notice peut occasion-
ner des dommages a I'installation ou des
blessures graves voire mortelles.

m Fvitez les ouvertures non necessaires sur
I'armoire électrigue. Toute ouverture qui
n’est pas soigneusement étanchéifée peut
réduire I'indice de protection.

m | a plaque de montage équipée doit étre
bloguée pour le transport.
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4.2. 3arnywkmu
4.2. Sealing plugs
4.2. Obturateurs
P

—- 0---\-0

4x D16 i

IP!

— ----\-0
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4.3. CmeHa HaBeCKU gBepu
4.3. Switching the door hinges
4.3. Inversion du sens d’ouverture

1] %

/ [ —
®
c o

[12]
=
®
®

%/

o[k
® /@/

? X (M5)

2x (M5 x 10
<8 l\

@
@®. N
A
@ @
2x (M5) | N
Mp = 2,5 Hm
= N
I I S
mm—, ===
‘E o ®
-
1Al e o Lle
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4.4. LUtaHroBbin 3anop, USMeHeHne
4.4. Locking rod, modification

4.4. Remplacement tringlerie
a crémone

M4 x 8

egsgsgsgegv’gsgegeg%g@g

(5] J]%
. M5 x 6
@ @ |,
M4 x 8 12
c?"/]% ’ ] ﬂ k N
” M5 x 6 )
M5 x 24 %
Mp = 1 Hut Mp = 2,5 Hw
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\%\ 4.5. 3amo4HbIV BKNagbiw, CMeHa
4.5. Lock insert, replacement
4.5. Dispositif de verrouillage,

remplacement

/=0 o

<
o
x

)

@ﬁ@ﬁ@%ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ

@E
M5 x 6
0
®
@5
7 le

7

Mp = 2,5 Hm

3amkum kpbiwkw/Lid locks/
oo e St e Serures possibles pour
2307.000 2462.000 2485.000 2528.000
2452.000 2463.000 2485.100 2535.000
2456.000 2464.000 2483.000 2536.000
2453.000 2465.000 2522.000
2460.000 2466.000 2523.000
2460.650 2526.000
2461.000 2527.000
Mp = 10 Hm
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4.6. KpblluKa, MOHTa)X/AeMOHTaX
4.6. Lid, installation/removal
4.6. Montage / démontage

du couvercle

[1]4]

= A

ATl A
A

Q%/\

=

BHumaHue! OnacHocTb pa3gaBivMBaHUS.
MoHTaX 1 aKcrnlyaTauusl TofibKO B COOTBET-
CTBUU C PYKOBOACTBOM.

>

Caution! Danger of crushing.
Only to be assembled and operated in
accordance with the instructions.

Attention ! Risque d’écrasement.
Montage et fonctionnement uniquement selon
la notice.
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4.7. KpblwKa, aKcnayaTayus
4.7. Lid, operation
4.7. Utilisation du couvercle

BHumaHue! OnacHocTb pa3gaBivMBaHUS.
MoHTaX 1 aKcrnlyaTauusl TofibKO B COOTBET-
CTBUU C PYKOBOACTBOM.

Only to be assembled and operated in
accordance with the instructions.

Attention ! Risque d’écrasement.
Montage et fonctionnement uniquement selon
la notice.

: Caution! Danger of crushing.
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TX25

K
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4.8. MoHTa)KHasA naHesb, yCTaHOBKA
4.8. Mounting plate, installation
4.8. Installation de la plaque

de montage

4x (M8 x 48

G

Onuws 2

Mp = 8 HMm

Onumsa 3

Mp = 8 Hm
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SW19

4.9. Llokonb, MOHTaX
4.9. Base/plinth, mounting
4.9. Montage du socle

M12 x 25

20
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4.10. NMaHenu oCHOBAHUA, MOHTaX

4.10. Gland plates, installation

4.10. Installation des plaques
passe-cables

Mp=10-12 Hm
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SW10 SW13 @ ®
o o

4.11. 3azemneHvie n BbipaBHUBaHUe
noTteHuvanos (1] [2]
4.11. Earthing and potential

equalisation M8 x 12
4.11. Mise a la terre et @@

squipotentialité @(@Q\

Mp =8-10 Hm

7\

M8

Mp=10-12 Hm

=

=

@
=
@

Mp=4-6Hwm
MoHTaxHas Ha NaHesnb OCHO-
3asemneHune Kopnyc naHenb Ha ABEepb Kpbiwka BaHusA
Earthing Enclosure Mounting plate per door Lid per gland plate
Mise a la terre Pupitre Plaque par porte Couvercle par plaque
de montage passe-cable
M8 x 30 - 1x - - 1x
M8 x 12 1x - - - -
28,2 - 1x - - 1x
@6,1 - - 1x 1x -
M8 - 2 X - - 2 X
M6 - - 1x 1x -
A8,4 2 X 1x - - 1x
AB6,4 - - 1 X 1x -
@ 8,1 1x 1x - - 1x
@ - 1x 1x 1x 1x 1x
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IMpKn MOHTaXKe Kopryca crieayeT obpatlars
BHVMAaHME Ha TO, YTOObI MOHTaXKHAs MOBEPX-
HOCTb 6blfla JOCTATOYHO POBHOW.

4.12. BbipaBHMBaHMe Kopnyca
4.12, Alignment of the enclosure
4.12. Alignement du pupitre

@&

When assembling the enclosure, it is important
to ensure that mounting surfaces are
sufficiently level.

@,

Lors du montage du pupitre, il faut s’assurer
que les surfaces de montage soient
suffisamment planes.

®

Bo Bpems TpaHCMOPTUPOBKY 1 MOHTaXKa
Kopnyca A0MmKHb! BbiTb 3aUKCHMPOBaHbI OT
onpokMabIBaHKs. pn TpaHCNopPTUPOBKE

C MCMNONb30BaHNEM CUCTEMbI LIOKONEN, B
YaCTHOCTW, MPW NOAHATAM 1 OMYCKaHUN Heob-
XOAMMO 06paTUTb BHUMAHNE Ha TO, YTOObI

5. TpaHcnopTMpoOBKa
5. Transport
5. Transport

@&

Harpyska scerga npunxoannacb Ha yrnosble
3fIEMEHTbI, a He Ha NaHenn LOKONA.

The enclosure must be secured against tilting
during transport, assembly and configuration.
If a plinth system is deployed, during transport,
also ensure when raising and lowering that

the load is always applied at the plinth corner
pieces and never at the plinth trim panels.

@,

Lors du transport, du montage et de
I’équipement, les pupitres doivent étre
sécurisés pour ne pas basculer. Lors du
transport et du levage des pupitres équipés de
socle, il faut veiller a ce que la charge repose
toujours sur les pieces d’angle du socle et
jamais sur les plaques de socle.
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6. Installation
6. Installation
6. Installation

Ecnu nmeetcs BO3MOXKHOCTb BOSHUKHOBEHUS
BbICOKOrO AABMIEHNA BHYTPU KOPyca, TO 3TO
MOXKET MPVBECTU K MONOMKE YacTell kopryca.
Bo nzbexxaHune COMNPsAXXeHHbIX C 3TUM onac-
HOCTeI?l, Nnonb3oBaTesib AOMKEeH NPeanpuHATL
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME MEPbl 6E30MaCHOCTY.

KOHCTPYKT1BHO NpeayCMOTPEHO BblpaBHMBa-
HVe NOTEHLMANOB MEXY ABEPHIO/KPbILLKOW
1 KoprycoM. [1Bepu/KpbilLika OCHaLLIEHbI
6onTamu 3a3emneHVs Ans raek, Ans Toro,
4YTOObI 0H6ECNEYNTL MPaBUIIbHOE MOACOEaVHE-
HVe 3a3eMIIEHVI.

Bce coegmHeHnst omKHbl 6bITb CMOHTUPO-
BaHbl B COOTBETCTBUN C PYKOBOACTBOM MO
MOHTaXKY.

8. dkcnnyatauus
8. Operation
8. Utilisation

B [/I36erante OTKPbITUS ABEPEN/KPbILLKM B
TeYeHme JONroro BPEMEHU, Tak Kak Haxo-
JdLIMecs B BO3AyXe Mblflb, BAXKHOCTb U
arpeccyiBHble BELLECTBa MOMyT NMonacTb B
wkad.

YKOMMNNIEKTOBAHHYKO MOHTEDKHYIO MaHeb
3adMKCUpPOBaTh NMPY TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE.

| [Tocne paboT Ha WKady NposepkTe, YTO
[Bepb/KpblILLKa NPaBMIbHO 3aKpbiTa.

@&

If there is the possibility of high pressures
developing within the enclosure, the enclosure
parts could burst. To counteract all associated
dangers, the user must adopt appropriate
safety measures.

7. 3azemneHuve n BbipaBHMBaHME NOTEHLUNANOB
7. Earthing and potential equalisation
7. Mise a la terre et équipotentialité

G

The design provides for potential equalisa-
tion between door/cover and enclosure. The
doors/covers are provided with earthing bolts
for nuts to permit system-specific earth con-
nection.

All connections must be assembled in
accordance with the assembly instructions.

&

| To prevent dust, humidity and air con-
taminated with polluants from entering the
enclosure, avoid leaving the doors/lid open
unnecessarily for a long time.
The equipped mounting plate must be
secured for transport.

m After working on the enclosure, check that
the door/lid is closed properly.

@,

Il est possible que des parties du pupitre
éclatent si des pressions élevées peuvent
se développer en son sein. L'utilisateur doit
prendre les mesures de sécurité qui s'im-
posent pour contrecarrer les risques

quiy sont liés.

@,

Une équipotentialité de la porte / du cou-
vercle par rapport au chassis est prévue par
la conception du pupitre. Les portes et le
couvercle sont équipés de plots de mise a
la terre pour réaliser la liaison a la masse de
l'installation.

Toutes les liasons doivent étre montées
conformément a la notice de montage.

@,

m Eviter 'ouverture prolongée et inutile des
portes / du couvercle car de la poussiére,
de I’humidité ou de I'air chargé en polluants
peut pénétrer dans le pupitre.

La plague de montage équipée doit étre
bloguée pour le transport.

m Aprés les travaux sur le pupitre, vérifiez si
la porte / le couvercle est correctement
fermé(e).
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9. NMpoBepka u o6¢cnyXxuBaHne
9. Inspection and maintenance

Ob6cnyxmMBaHNe OOMKHO NPOBOAUTLCH Pery-
NSIPHO B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT YCIOBUIA MPYMEHE-
HVISI 1 OKpPY>KatoLLIEn cpefpl, MUHVMYM OAVH
pas B rof 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM 06pasom
[OKYMEHTUPOBATBCH.

Bvp 1 o6bem nposognMbIx paboT:

B [TpoBepseTcs paboTOCNOCOBHOCTL U
NOABVXHOCTb LLIAPHNPOB/UKCaTOPOB ABe-
PEeN/KPbILLKIA 1 MPON3BOANTCA UX CMa3ka
MOAXOAALLMM CMa304HbIM MaTepuasnom, He
COAePXaLLM BOAbI.

B [1pOBEPSAETCA NOABMKHOCTL 1EMEHTOB
3amMka. Bce NofBukHble 3NeMeHTbI 3aMKka
CMa3bIBatOTCS MOAXOASALLMM CMa304HbIM
MaTepuanoMm, He copgep XaLLiyM Bodpl.

B YNIOTHEHWS B CllyYae NOBPEXAEHN B
MEeCTax KOHTaKTa HE06X0AMMO MOSIHOCTBIO
3ameHnTb. [py NOBPEXXAEHUN YNNIOTHEHWSA
BHE MECT KOHTaKTa, Kak Mpasuo, eLle
JOCTUraeTcs HEObXoAMMOe YMIOTHSOLLEE
BO3eNCTBME.

| [119 Toro, 4To6bl M36exXaTb NOBPEXAEHIA
BCNEACTBME TEMMEPATYPHOrO "MpuMep-
3aHVA", MOXHO MCMONBb30BaATb OObIYHbIE
CpeAcTBa, HanpuMep, TaslbK, Ba3envH Un
cmMaska. Bce KOMMOHeHTbI 1 MoBEPXHO-

CTV 06CnenytoTCs Ha MPeaMET BHELLHWX
noBpexaeHni. MoBpexaeHHbIE YMIOTHEHNS
OOIKHbI ObITb MOMHOCTHIO 3aMEHEHDI.

B YaananTe uapanvHbl NyTem NoMpPOBKA
NMOBEPXHOCTY U 3aMEHNTE NOBPEXAEHHbIE
4acTu kopryca.

10. XpaHeHue
10. Storage
10. Stockage

[Npu XpaHeHn kopnyca cneayeT obpallaTb
BHVIMaHWe, YTO:

B TemrnepaTypa OKpy>KatoLLEen cpeabl He
OOImKHa 6bITb 60nbLue +80°C.

B TemrepaTypa OKpY>XatoLLen cpeabl He
[OoMMKHa 6biTb HKe -40°C.

B OTHOCUTENbHas BNaXKHOCTb BO3yXa He
npeBbiwaeT 50 % npu +40°C (Npu 6onee
HM3KMX TemmepaTypax Jonyckarotcs 6onee
BbICOKUE 3HAYeHWsi OTHOCUTENBbHOW BIaXK-
HOCTV BO3[yxa).

9. Inspection et entretien

&

Maintenance must be performed at regular
intervals depending on use and ambient
conditions, at least once annually and docu-
mented accordingly.

Nature and extent of the work to be
performed:

® The hinges/stays of the doors and lid should
be checked for correct functioning and ease
of movement, and sprayed with a suitable,
water-free lubricant.

m The lock is checked for ease of movement.
All moving closure parts are sprayed with a
suitable, water-free lubricant.

m Gaskets in the contact edge area must be
replaced completely if damaged. If the gas-
ket is damaged outside the contact edges,
the sealing effect is still sufficient as a rule.

m Common agents such as talcum, vaseline or
wax can be used to prevent damage due to
gaskets freezing because of low tempera-
tures. All components and surfaces are
examined for external damage.

Any damaged gaskets must be replaced in
their entirety.

B Remove any scratches using a surface
polish, or replace damaged enclosure parts.

&

When storing the enclosure, ensure that:

m the ambient temperature is not higher than
+80°C.

m the ambient temperature is not lower than
-40°C.

m the relative humidity does not exceed 50%
at +40°C (higher humidity levels are permit-
ted at lower temperatures).

@,

L'entretien doit étre realisé régulierement
en fonction des conditions d’exploitation et
ambiantes, au minimum une fois par an, et
consigné en conséquence.

Type et ampleur de travaux a effectuer :

m | e fonctionnement et la mobilité des char-
nieres / béquilles des portes et couvercles
doivent étre vérifiés et ils doivent étre vapori-
sés avec un lubrifiant sans eau adapté.

m | a mobilité de la serrure doit étre vérifice.
Toutes les pieces de fermeture mobiles
doivent étre vaporisées avec un lubrifiant
sans eau adapté.

B |es joints d’étanchéité doivent étre rempla-
cés dans leur totalité en cas de dommages
au niveau des zones d’arétes d’étanchéité.

m Des produits courants comme le talc, la
vaseline ou la cire peuvent étre utilisés
pour empécher les joints de coller s’ils sont
exposés au gel. Tous les composants et
toutes les surfaces doivent étre examinés
afin de vérifier gqu’il n’y a pas de dommages
externes.

Les joints endommagés doivent étre
remplacés dans leur totalité.

® Supprimer les rayures via un polissage de
surface ou remplacer les parties du pupitre
endommagées.

G,

Pour le stockage du pupitre, il faut veiller a ce
que:

| |[a température ambiante ne soit pas supé-
rieure a +80°C.

m |3 température ambiante ne soit pas infé-
rieure a -40°C.

® |'humidité relative de I'air ne dépasse pas
50 % a +40°C (des taux d’humidité supé-
rieurs sont admissibles pour des tempéra-
tures plus basses).
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11. TexHn4eckne xapakTepuCTUKU/CTENEHN 3awWmnTbl/TennoBbigeneHne
11. Technical data/Degrees of protection/Heat loss
11. Caractéristiques techniques / indices de protection / puissance dissipée

N

ApT. Ne
Harpyska [H] Model No.
Référence
Load [N]
Charge [N] 2683.600 2685.600
2684.600 2686.600
Kpbiwka/Lid/Couvercle 1x 150 H cTat. 1x 150 H cTaT.
cnesa/left/a gauche cnpaga/right/a droite
[Leepb(v)/Door(s)/Porte(s) 1x200 H cTaT.
1x 130 H cTaT. 1 x 200 H craT.
MoHTaxxHas naHens/Mounting plate/Plaque de montage 1x 1500 H crar. 1x 1750 H crar.
LLinpuHa Mm Bbicota MM [ny6uHa (CH13y) MM [ny6uHa (cBepxy) MM ApT. Ne
Width mm Height mm Depth (bottom) mm Depth (top) mm Model No.
Largeur mm Hauteur mm Profondeur (en bas) mm Profondeur (en haut) mm Référence
600 960 400 480 2683.600
800 960 400 480 2684.600
1000 960 400 480 2685.600
1200 960 400 480 2686.600
Qs [BT1] IP 4 IK 2 UL 3
ApT. Ne .
Model No. Qs [BT] (AT = 20 K) P IK HEypoziing
Référence
2683.600 227 55 10 12
2684.600 277 55 10 12
2685.600 328 55 10 12
2686.600 378 55 10 12
1) Corn./according to/selon DIN EN 60 529
2) Corn./according to/selon MOK 62 262
3) Corn./according to/selon UL 50e
26 HanonbHbii nynst TP HepykaBetoLLiasa cTanb — PyKOBOACTBO Mo MOHTaxKy /TP stainless steel one-piece console assembly instructions/

Pupitre monobloc TP en acier inoxydable — Notice de montage



NA

} |I| 12. Spare parts

AKTyanbHbIN 0630P MOXHO HaUTV Ha
www.rittal.ru.

NAT
13. NMpaHTua

l |I| 13. Warranty
13. Garantie

12. 3anacHble 4YactTu

12. Piéces détachées

G

A current overview is available at
www.rittal.com.

@

Un état actualisé est disponible sur le site
internet www.rittal.fr.

[encTByOT YCNoBUSA NMPOAaXKN N AOCTaBKU, YTBEPXKAEHHbIE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIIMI COLITOBLIMU 1 AOHEPHVMY NpeanpusTusmMi Rittal.

The conditions named in the sales and delivery conditions of the associated Rittal agents and subsidiaries apply.

Les conditions générales de vente des représentations et filiales Rittal sont contractuelles.

14. Agpeca cnyx6 cepBuca
14. Customer service addresses
14. Coordonnées des services aprés-vente

Hawwm 5 cTpaterndeckmnx cepaurc-xaboB B lepmanumn, CLUA, Bpaaunun, Kntae n VHanm SBnsioTes LieHTpabHbIMK y31aMu cepBrca Ans COOTBET-
CTBYIOLLMX PEMMOHOB. Takas BceMupHasi CeTb 06ecneumBaeT ObICTPOE 1 9HEKTUBHOE NPEAOCTaBNEHME CEPBUCA.

Our 5 strategic service hubs in Germany, the USA, Brazil, China and India serve as central nodes for the respective region. This worldwide network
permits rapid and efficient processing of all service requests.

Nos 5 plateformes aprés-vente stratégiques en Allemagne, aux USA, au Brésil, en Chine et en Inde constituent les bases pour garantir un service
apres-vente mondial rapide et efficace en s’appuyant sur le réseau de toutes les filiales et agents Rittal a travers le monde.

LLiTa6-kBapTupa lepmannsa
Headquarters Germany
Siege en Allemagne
RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG

Auf dem Stutzelberg
D-35745 Herborn

Phone +49(0)2772 505-1855
Fax +49(0)2772 505-1850
E-mail: service@rittal.de

CepBuc-xa6 CLUA

Service HUB USA

Plateforme de service aux Etats-Unis
RITTAL Corporation

801 State Route 55 Dock 25

Urbana, OH 43078

Phone +1 800 477 4000, option 3
E-mail: service@rittal.us
www.rittal-corp.com

CepBuc-xa6 bpasunus

Service HUB Brazil

Plateforme de service au Brésil
RITTAL Sistemas Eletromecanicos Ltda.
Av. Candido Portinari, 1174

Vila Jaguara

05114-001 S&o Paulo - SP

Phone +55 (11) 3622 2361

Fax +55 (11) 3622 2399

E-mail: service@yittal.com.br

CepBuc-xab6 Kutan
Service HUB China
Plateforme de service en Chine

RITTAL Electro-Mechanical Technology Co. Ltd.

No. 1658, Minyi Road
Songjiang District

Shanghai, 201612

Phone +86 21 5115 7799-213
Fax +86 21 5115 7788

E-mail: service@rittal.cn

Cepsuc-xab Nugus

Service HUB India
Plateforme de service en Inde
RITTAL India Pvt. Ltd.

Nos. 23 & 24, KIADB

Industrial Area Veerapura
Doddaballapur-561 203
Bengaluru District

Phone +91 (80) 22890792

Fax +91 (80) 7623 343

E-mail: service@rittal-india.com
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Rittal - The System.

Faster - better - everywhere.

m Kopnyca

B JneKTpopacnpeneneHmne
B KOHTPOSIb MUKPOK/MMaTa
B [T-nHpacTpyKTypa
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30ecbk Bbl MOXETE HAMTN KOHTaKTHYHO
MHopmaumo koMmnaHun Rittal Bo Bcem Muype.
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www.rittal.com/contact

- ENCLOSURES POWER DISTRIBUTION )  CLIMATE CONTROL IT INFRASTRUCTURE SOFTWARE&SERVICES RITML -

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP -....




